IEEE ELECTRON DEVICE LETTERS, VOL. 43, NO. 12, DECEMBER 2022 2081
Demonstration of Multiply-Accumulate Operation
With 28 nm FeFET Crossbar Array
Sourav De , Member, IEEE, Franz Müller , Nellie Laleni, Maximilian Lederer , Yannick Raffel ,
Shaown Mojumder, Alptekin Vardar, Sukhrob Abdulazhanov , Tarek Ali, Stefan Dünkel,
Sven Beyer, Konrad Seidel, and Thomas Kämpfe
Abstract— This letter reports a linear multiply-
accumulate (MAC) operation conducted on a crossbar

linearity and data retention capability of up to 5×104 seconds
for each level of cell activation. Further, the linearity of the
ADC output was increased by optimizing the reference voltage
value of the ADC. This experimental demonstration of the
ADC-embedded FeFET array paves the way for FeFET-based
CIM-macro. Finally, we have benchmarked the performance
of this memory array with other state-of-art memory arrays
with different emerging-nonvolatile memories.
2084 IEEE ELECTRON DEVICE LETTERS, VOL. 43, NO. 12, DECEMBER 2022
REFERENCES
[1] M. Trentzsch, S. Flachowsky, R. Richter, J. Paul, B. Reimer, D. Utess,
S. Jansen, H. Mulaosmanovic, S. Müller, S. Slesazeck, J. Ocker,
M. Noack, J. Müller, P. Polakowski, J. Schreiter, S. Beyer, T. Mikolajick,
and B. Rice, “A 28 nm HKMG super low power embedded NVM
technology based on ferroelectric FETs,” in IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 2016,
p. 11, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838397.
[2] J. Müller, E. Yurchuk, T. Schlosser, J. Paul, R. Hoffmann, S. Müller,
D. Martin, S. Slesazeck, P. Polakowski, J. Sundqvist, M. Czernohorsky,
K. Seidel, P. Kucher, R. Boschke, M. Trentzsch, K. Gebauer,
U. Schroder, and T. Mikolajick, “Ferroelectricity in HfO2 enables
nonvolatile data storage in 28 nm HKMG,” in Proc. Symp. VLSI
Technol. (VLSIT), Jun. 2012, pp. 25–26, doi: 10.1109/VLSIT.2012.
6242443.
[3] S. Beyer, S. Dunkel, M. Trentzsch, J. Müller, A. Hellmich, D. Utess,
J. Paul, D. Kleimaier, J. Pellerin, S. Müller, J. Ocker, A. Benoist,
H. Zhou, M. Mennenga, M. Schuster, F. Tassan, M. Noack, A. Pourkera-
mati, F. Müller, M. Lederer, T. Ali, R. Hoffmann, T. Kampfe, K. Seidel,
H. Mulaosmanovic, E. T. Breyer, T. Mikolajick, and S. Slesazeck,
“FeFET: A versatile CMOS compatible device with game-changing
potential,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Memory Workshop (IMW), May 2020,
pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/IMW48823.2020.9108150.
[4] S. De, F. Müller, H.-H. Le, M. Lederer, Y. Raffel, T. Ali, D. Lu,
and T. Kämpfe, “READ-optimized 28 nm HKMG multibit FeFET
synapses for inference-engine applications,” IEEE J. Electron Devices
Soc., vol. 10, pp. 637–641, 2022, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2022.3195119.
[5] S. De, D. D. Lu, H.-H. Le, S. Mazumder, Y.-J. Lee, W.-C. Tseng,
B.-H. Qiu, M. A. Baig, P. J. Sung, C.-J. Su, C.-T. Wu, W.-F. Wu,
W.-K. Yeh, Y.-H. Wang, and Yeong-Her, “Ultra-low power robust
3bit/cell Hf0.5Zr0.5O2 ferroelectric FinFET with high endurance for
advanced computing-in-memory technology,” in Proc. Symp. VLSI Tech-
nol., 2021, pp. 1–2.
[6] S. De, M. A. Baig, B.-H. Qiu, H.-H. Le, Y.-J. Lee, and D. Lu, “Neu-
romorphic computing with Fe-FinFETs in the presence of variation,”
in Proc. Int. Symp. VLSI Technol., Syst. Appl. (VLSI-TSA), Apr. 2022,
pp. 1–2, doi: 10.1109/VLSI-TSA54299.2022.9771015.
[7] C. Sun, K. Han, S. Samanta, Q. Kong, J. Zhang, H. Xu, X. Wang,
A. Kumar, C. Wang, Z. Zheng, X. Yin, K. Ni, and X. Gong, “Highly
scaled InGaZnO ferroelectric field-effect transistors and ternary content-
addressable memory,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 69, no. 9,
pp. 5262–5269, Sep. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TED.2022.3188582.
[8] S. Dutta, H. Ye, A. A. Khandker, S. G. Kirtania, A. Khanna, K. Ni, and
S. Datta, “Logic compatible high-performance ferroelectric transistor
memory,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 43, no. 3, pp. 382–385,
Mar. 2022, doi: 10.1109/LED.2022.3148669.
[9] E. Yurchuk, J. Müller, J. Paul, T. Schlosser, D. Martin, R. Hoffmann,
S. Müeller, S. Slesazeck, U. Schroeder, R. Boschke, R. van Bentum, and
T. Mikolajick, “Impact of scaling on the performance of HfO2-based
ferroelectric field effect transistors,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices,
vol. 61, no. 11, pp. 3699–3706, Nov. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TED.2014.
2354833.
[10] K. Ni, W. Chakraborty, J. Smith, B. Grisafe, and S. Datta, “Fundamen-
tal understanding and control of device-to-device variation in deeply
scaled ferroelectric FETs,” in Proc. Symp. VLSI Technol., Jun. 2019,
pp. T40–T41, doi: 10.23919/VLSIT.2019.8776497.
[11] G. Choe and S. Yu, “Variability study of ferroelectric field-effect
transistors towards 7 nm technology node,” IEEE J. Electron
Devices Soc., vol. 9, pp. 1131–1136, 2021, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2021.
3100290.
[12] M. Lederer, F. Müller, A. Varanasi, R. Olivo, K. Mertens, D. Lehninger,
Y. Raffel, R. Hoffmann, T. Ali, K. Seidel, T. Kämpfe, and L. M. Eng,
“Influence of microstructure on the variability and current percola-
tion paths in ferroelectric hafnium oxide based neuromorphic FeFET
synapses,” in Proc. Silicon Nanoelectronics Workshop (SNW), 2021,
pp. 1–2.
[13] Y.-S. Liu and P. Su, “Superior immunity to trapped-charge induced
variability in 2D FeFET NVMs,” in Proc. Silicon Nanoelectronics
Workshop (SNW), 2021, pp. 1–2.
[14] B. Zeng, M. Liao, Q. Peng, W. Xiao, J. Liao, S. Zheng, and Y. Zhou,
“2-bit/cell operation of Hf0.5Zr0.5O2 based FeFET memory devices
for NAND applications,” IEEE J. Electron Devices Soc., vol. 7,
pp. 551–556, 2019, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2019.2913426.
[15] S. De, M. A. Baig, B.-H. Qiu, F. Müller, H.-H. Le, M. Lederer,
T. Kämpfe, T. Ali, P.-J. Sung, C.-J. Su, Y.-J. Lee, and D. D. Lu,
“Random and systematic variation in nanoscale Hf0.5Zr0.5O2 ferro-
electric FinFETs: Physical origin and neuromorphic circuit implica-